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Section 1 – Personal details 

Appellant xxx 
Address xxxx

Other names 

NI number xxx 
Date of birth xxxx 

Appeal type Council Tax Liability (CTL) and Council Tax Reduction (CTR) 
Date of decision 01.08.19, 06.09.19, 30.09.19, 18.11.19 and 22.11.19 

Date of appeal 06.01.2020 

The appellant is disputing an increase to her Council Tax liability for the period 
27.07.2015 to 09.04.2018, caused by the re-calculation of her Council Tax Reduction for 
the period.  Earnings and Childcare proofs were received showing a significant change 
in the Appellant’s income and outgoings which resulted in multiple assessments 
changing the amount of Council Tax Reduction Applied. 

Section 2  - The Appellant’s case 

The Appellant disputes the Council Tax Bill for the period 27.07.2015 to 09.04.2018, the 
net adjustment to the discount is £-1130.88 amended by the Respondent over the period 
06.06.2019 to 22.11.2019. The Appellant states that she was not aware the incorrect 
figures were used in her award and that she had provided the Respondent with the 
correct figures that were input incorrectly. 
Customer received Single Person Discount during the period in Question. 

Section 3 – Respondents Case 

Attached are the letters issued to the Appellant regarding the changes in her Council 
Tax Reduction which resulted in an increase in the Appellant’s Council Tax Charge – 
amended to show the period in question only : 

Letter issued by Local Authority on 06.06.2019 
Letter issued by Local Authority on 01.08.2019 - 
Letter issued by Local Authority on 06.09.2019 
Letter issued by Local Authority on 01.10.2019 
Letter issued by Local Authority in 18.11.2019 
Letter issued by Local Authority 22.11.2019 



3 

Section 4 – Documents received from Appellant 

The customer submitted an email of appeal to the Local Authority on the 12.08.2019 
detailing her grounds for Appeal    Page 21 

The customers claim was adjusted as per the notifications    Page 9 

A further letter was received from the Appellant on the 25.11.2019 – requesting 
clarification of her Council Tax Reduction.    Page 22 

A letter of response was issued to the Appellant on the 05.12.2020 advising the Local 
Authority was unable to change their decision   Page 26 

An Appeal was made to the Valuation Tribunal and notification was received by the 
Respondent on the 06.01.2020.     Page 28 

Following the initial bundle being sent to the Appellant on the 07.01.2021; 

The Appellant requested that the attached further evidence be submitted to the valuation 
tribunal this was received by the Local Authority on the 12.01.2021, 13.01.2021, 
16.01.2021, 17.01,2021, 18.01.2021, 19.01.2021 and 20.01.2021 which have been 
added to the bundle   Page 29 - 87 

The Appellant provided additional correspondence for the appeal on the 28.01.2021 

Page 88 - 92 

Section 5 – Respondents Rebuttal 

The Local Authority wishes the case to be struck out.  In accordance with Charnwood’s 
Council Tax Reduction scheme, Council Tax Reduction overpayments do not exist. 
Therefore a Council Tax Reduction claimant is liable for any increase to their Council 
Tax liability that is caused by the re-calculation of their Council Tax Reduction by virtue 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

Page 92 
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Reference 20480503/5105457/CL-ADJUSTMENT 

6 June 2019 

xxxxxxx

Please quote this reference : 20480503/5105457 

Dear xxxx 

Your awards for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support have been reviewed. 

I have amended your earnings from 04.06.18 using an average of your June July and August 
payslips. From 03.09.18 - 08.10.18 I have input your Septembers payslip as a one off. From 
15.10.18 - 29.10.18 I have removed your earnings for Local Council Tax Support only as this is a 
beneficial change that should have been reported within one month of you finishing work. From 
29.10.18 I have changed your earnings and used an average of your payslips from November 18 
- April 19. From 06.05.19 I have used and average of your May and June payslips going forward. 

You continue to be entitled to Local Council Tax Support. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions: 

04 Jun 2018 to 11 Jun 2018            £16.70 

11 Jun 2018 to 03 Sep 2018            £16.70 

03 Sep 2018 to 08 Oct 2018            £11.38 

08 Oct 2018 to 15 Oct 2018            £16.70 

15 Oct 2018 to 29 Oct 2018            £23.11 

29 Oct 2018 to 01 Apr 2019            £20.60 

01 Apr 2019 to 04 Apr 2019            £21.41 

04 Apr 2019 to 08 Apr 2019            £21.41 
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08 Apr 2019 to 06 May 2019            £21.02 

06 May 2019           £17.75 

Your Council Tax balance has increased by £510.22. These changes were notified on 6 June 
2019 by Verify Earnings and Pensions Service, and determined on 6 June 2019. 

COUNCIL TAX 

Period       Duration     Prev    New     Weekly    Total 

Award   Award   Amount    Amount 

6 June 2019 

04.06.18 03.09.18 13 weeks      23.11   16.70   6.41      
83.38 

03.09.18 08.10.18   5 weeks         23.11   11.38   11.73     58.67 

08.10.18 15.10.18   1 week        23.11   16.70   6.41      6.41 

15.10.18 29.10.18   2 weeks         23.11  23.11    0.00     
0.00 

29.10.18 01.04.19  22 weeks     23.11   20.60   2.51      
55.31 

01.04.19 08.04.19     1 week     23.93   21.41   2.52      
2.51 

08.04.19 06.05.19    4 weeks     23.93   21.02  2.91     
11.62 

06.05.19 01.04.20 47 weeks 2 days 23.93   17.75   6.18      
292.32 

£510.22 has been added to your Council Tax account. 

It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect, if 
you want the decision explained or looked at again. 

If you think this decision is wrong you can appeal. To appeal your Housing Benefit decision you 
must appeal in writing, within one calendar month of the date of this letter, giving your reasons. 
Your appeal will then be heard by an independent tribunal. 

To appeal your Council Tax decision you should write to us stating why you think it is wrong. We 
will look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do not respond to you within 
two 

months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. 
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You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar 
month of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit. 

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, 
and any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us 
within these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment 
of Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Bennett 

Manager 

01.08.2019 

MRS xxxx xxxx 

9 xxxx Close  

Mountsorrel  

Loughborough  

Leics  

LE12 7FH 

 Please quote this reference: 20480503/5121763 

Dear xxxx 

Your awards for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support have been reviewed.     

The reason for this review is because you have provided Wage slips. Tax credit award 
notifications, proof of Child maintenance, you have also have informed me that you no longer have 
child care.  Prior to the information received from the Department of Works and Pension on the 6th 
June 2019 the previous information we had received regarding your earnings was wage slips 
dated the 28.6.2015 and 28.5.2015. Which showed monthly wages of £502.94 and £449.31. 
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The information supplied by the Department of Works and Pension are wage slips for Kings 
Church Loughborough dated the 28.6.2018 to 26.10.2018 and Castle View Nursery Ltd wage slips 
dated the 5.11.2018 to the 5.6.2019. 

The wage slips you have supplied confirm the Details we have received from the Department of 
Works and Pension.  The Tax Credits you have provided are the same as the information we have 
received from the HMRC. 

 I have looked again at my decision dated the 6th June 2019 and looked at the information you 
have provided I have made the following amendments.   As you have supplied your wage slip 
28.7.2017 I have used the gross to date on this wage slip from the 1.4.2017 and have calculated 
your wages from this date at £683.31 per month as follows:  

     Gross £2738.54 

     Ni £5.27 

     Total £2733.27 

     Monthly amount£683.32 

     Weekly £157.69 

As you have supplied your wage slips dated the 27.4.2018 and 25.5.2018 I have included these 
wage slip from the 1st April 2018. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions: 

 01 Apr 2017 to 06 Apr 2017            £14.05 

 06 Apr 2017 to 10 Apr 2017          £14.05 

 10 Apr 2017 to 08 May 2017            £14.88 

 08 May 2017 to 03 Jul 2017            £15.25 

 03 Jul 2017 to 31 Jul 2017            £14.97 

 31 Jul 2017 to 01 Apr 2018            £15.28 

 01 Apr 2018 to 05 Apr 2018            £15.68 

 05 Apr 2018 to 09 Apr 2018            £15.68 

 09 Apr 2018 to 07 May 2018            £8.92 

 07 May 2018 to 14 May 2018            £9.13 

 14 May 2018 to 04 Jun 2018            £9.13 
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 04 Jun 2018 to 11 Jun 2018            £9.70 

 11 Jun 2018 to 03 Sep 2018   £9.70 

 03 Sep 2018 to 08 Oct 2018            £4.38 

 08 Oct 2018 to 15 Oct 2018            £9.70 

 15 Oct 2018 to 29 Oct 2018            £23.11 

 29 Oct 2018 to 01 Apr 2019            £13.60 

 01 Apr 2019 to 04 Apr 2019            £14.41 

 04 Apr 2019 to 08 Apr 2019            £14.41 

 08 Apr 2019 to 06 May 2019            £14.02 

 06 May 2019 to 03 Jun 2019            £10.75 

 03 Jun 2019 to 01 Jul 2019            £19.95 

 01 Jul 2019 to 08 Jul 2019            £10.42 

 08 Jul 2019 to 29 Jul 2019            £23.93 

 29 Jul 2019 to 16 Dec 2019            £23.93 

 16 Dec 2019 to 13 Jan 2020            £23.93 

 13 Jan 2020            £23.93 

Your Council Tax balance has increased by £272.68. These changes were notified on 18 June 
2019 band      determined on 1 August 2019. 

     Without Prejudice 

The reason for the change is because of a change in income. The overpaid amounts have been 
calculated as follows: 

   COUNCIL TAX 

           Period       Duration    Prev  New      Weekly     Total 

Award   Award    Amount     Amount 

     01.04.17 10.04.17 1 week 2 days  20.42   14.05   6.37      8.19     

     10.04.17 08.05.17 4 weeks        20.42   14.88   5.54      22.15    

     08.05.17 03.07.17  8 weeks        20.42   15.25   5.17     41.38    

     03.07.17 31.07.17  4 weeks        20.42   14.97   5.45      21.80    

     31.07.17 01.04.18 34 weeks 6 days 20.42   15.28   5.14      179.17   
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 It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect, if 
you want the decision explained or looked at again. 

To appeal your Council Tax decision you should write to us stating why you think it is wrong. We 
will look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do not respond to you within 
two months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal to the Valuation 
Tribunal.  

You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar 
month of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit.  

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, 
and any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us 
within these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment 
of Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

     Yours sincerely, 

     Mark Bennett 

     Manager 

6 September 2019 

xxxx

Please quote this reference : 
20480503/5133024 

Dear  xxxx, 
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Your awards for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support have been reviewed. 

Thank you for your email received 19.08.2019.  You have requested an appeal of the decisions 
dated 06.06.2019 and 01.08.2019.  These overpayments occurred due to a change in your earnings 
that you failed to notify me of.  The decisions occurred as follows; 

06.06.2019 – Your claim was being assessed based on the wage slips dated 26.06.2015 and 
28.05.2015 which were received on the 21.07.2015, this calculated your average weekly earnings 
to £109.88.  You received letters dated the 24.08.2015, 21.10.2016, 09.12.2016, 14.12.2016, 
04.05.2017, 06.07.2017, 03.05.2018, 14.05.2018, 29.05.2018 and 30.04.2019 stating this was the 
earnings being used in your assessment, all these letters state 

‘It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect.’ 

I then received a file from Verify earnings and pension that advised me you had changed employers 
in October 2018 but had failed to notify me.  Your claim was assessed on the 06.06.2019 for the 
period 04.06.2018 to 03.06.2019 as follows; 

- 04.06.2018 to 03.09.2018 using an average of your June, July and August 2018 wage slips
showing your average weekly earnings at £167.82 per week which is a £57.94 per week earning
increase that I was not aware of.

- 03.09.2018 to 08.10.2018 your October wage slip was used showing your weekly earnings
at £194.42 per week, which is an £84.54 per week/ £366.34 per month increase on the 2015 wage
slips you had provided.

- 29.10.2018 – 06.05.2019 your earnings were amended to reflect the change in your
employment.  I note the wages received on the 05.05.2019 must be input for the month of April that
they cover.  I have amended this.

- 01.08.2019 – I received a letter from you on the 18.06.2019 asking me to look again at the
decision dated the 06.06.2019, in this letter you stated your earnings increase was in line with
minimum pay rise, as per the explanation above this is not the case it was a significant increase in
your income and a change in employment which      you failed to notify me of.  You also provided
your 2018 P60 which showed that from April 2017 your earnings were higher than the wage slips
dated 26.06.2015 and 28.05.2015 wage slip being used in your assessment and that you no longer
paid Childcare but had failed to notify me.  You claim has therefore been assessed as follows

- 03.04.2017 – 02.04.2018 – your claim is amended using your July 2017 wage slip, however
your 2018 P60 shows a slightly lower figure so I have amended this and reduced the overpayment
dated the 01.08.2019 by £30.78.

- 02.04.2018 – 03.06.2018 – your earnings were amended to reflect the pay slips you provided.

- 02.04.2018 – I also removed the childcare cost that was loaded on your claim and was
detailed in all your award letters as above.

- The remaining payslips you provided showed the same amount I had used when assessing
your claim on the 06.06.2019.
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- On the 02.07.2019 you provided your June wage slip showing a decrease in your earnings
and your claim was amended to reflect this from the 03.06.2019 and your July wage slip is being
used going forward and you must notify me of any changes to your income or circumstances.

If you wish to continue with an appeal please provide the following information I will address each 
issue you have raised in your email 

- No errors were made by my department

- The award has been done on DWP figures, however the DWP figures are information I receive
regarding your Tax Credits as indicated in the letters, this does not tell me about any earnings.

- Your wage increases exceed the national minimum wage increases however even if they didn't it
is still your responsibility to report all changes of circumstances to the Local Authority.

- I accept you have now provided all the information regarding the past changes in your
circumstances however this does not mean the overpayment is not recoverable from you.

- It is your responsibility to notify of a change in your income and not a requirement that Charnwood
Borough Benefits write to all benefit recipients asking them if they have had any changes in their
circumstances.

- Your wage slips other than for the period 17/18 when your P60 has been used have been loaded
as monthly figures for the period they cover.

- You state you were advised in a call that you were advised that the LA no longer automatically
input minimum wage increases, however your new contract is paid at above the minimum wage and
it is a claimant’s responsibility to notify of all changes in their income.

- Unfortunately Charnwood is not able to take action against employers who do not pay the minimum
wage however I would encourage any person in this situation to contact HMR&C to report the
employer.

- Your Tax Credit award letter have advised you that if you are in receipt of Housing Benefit you
must notify the Local Authority of your changes, however all the letters issued to you advise you to
check the income used in your claim and notify the LA if it is incorrect, you have never notified me
that it was incorrect for both your earnings and childcare costs.

Please note all the letters issued to you state that 

'You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar month 
of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit. 

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, and 
any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us within 
these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment of 
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Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any     changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

As a benefit claimant it is not your responsibility to decide what should be reported and what should 
not, any changes in your income be it increase due to minimum wage or a change in a job must be 
reported. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions: 

06 Apr 2017 to 10 Apr 2017            £14.23 

10 Apr 2017 to 08 May 2017            £15.06 

08 May 2017 to 03 Jul 2017            £15.43 

03 Jul 2017 to 31 Jul 2017            £15.15 

31 Jul 2017 to 01 Apr 2018            £15.46 

01 Apr 2018 to 05 Apr 2018            £15.68 

05 Apr 2018 to 09 Apr 2018            £15.68 

09 Apr 2018 to 07 May 2018            £8.92 

07 May 2018 to 14 May 2018            £9.13 

14 May 2018 to 04 Jun 2018            £9.13 

04 Jun 2018 to 11 Jun 2018           £9.70 

11 Jun 2018 to 03 Sep 2018            £9.70 

03 Sep 2018 to 08 Oct 2018            £4.38 

08 Oct 2018 to 15 Oct 2018            £9.70 

15 Oct 2018 to 29 Oct 2018            £23.11 

29 Oct 2018 to 01 Apr 2019            £13.60 

01 Apr 2019 to 04 Apr 2019            £11.07 

04 Apr 2019 to 08 Apr 2019            £11.07 

08 Apr 2019 to 06 May 2019            £10.68 

Your Council Tax balance has decreased by £9.36. These changes were notified on 19 August 2019 
by your correspondence, and determined on 6 September 2019. 

Without Prejudice 
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The reason for the change is change in your earned income. The overpaid amounts have been 
calculated as follows: 

COUNCIL TAX 

Period       Duration     Prev    New     Weekly    Total 

Award   Award   Amount     Amount 

06.04.17 10.04.17 4 days  14.05   14.23   -0.18  0.00 

10.04.17 08.05.17  4 weeks     14.88  15.06   -0.18  0.00 

08.05.17 03.07.17  8 weeks     15.25  15.43   -0.18  0.00 

03.07.17 31.07.17 4 weeks      14.97   15.15  -0.18   0.00 

31.07.17 01.04.18 34 weeks 6 days 15.28   15.46  -0.18   0.00 

It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect, if you 
want the decision explained or looked at again. 

If you think this decision is wrong you can appeal. To appeal your Housing Benefit decision you 
must appeal in writing, within one calendar month of the date of this letter, giving your reasons. Your 
appeal will then be heard by an independent tribunal. 

To appeal your Council Tax decision you should write to us stating why you think it is wrong. We 
will look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do not respond to you within 
two months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. 

You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar month 
of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit. 

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, and 
any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us within 
these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment of 
Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any     changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Bennett 

Manager 
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Reference 20480503/5140059/CL-ADJUSTMENT 

Page 1 of 73 

01 October 2019 

xxxx

Please quote this reference : 20480503/5140059 

Dear  xxxx, 

I refer to your email of 16th August 2019 stating that you wish to appeal against the 
Council's decisions about your housing benefit and disputing your Council Tax Support award 
on the same grounds. 

I appreciate this letter includes a lot of information, if having read it you would like clarification or 
to discuss any of the details please telephone 01509 634858 and ask for my Appeals Officer, 
Cheryl Higgins. 

To recap - on 18th June 2019 you asked for a revision of the Council's decision dated 6th 
June 2019.  The decision was revised on 1st August 2019 but not favourably. On 16th August 
2019 you appealed against the revised decision it was again revised on 6th September 2019 
but again not favourably and you confirmed that you wished to continue your appeal to a tribunal. 



15 

Whenever I receive an appeal all the details of the case are checked to see if there are grounds to 
change the decision.  I'm afraid I found no grounds to change the appealed decision favourably. 
However  I  have made the following changes: 

1. As you had explained that did not have any child care costs I have removed them from the
assessment of your entitlement from the date they had been included which was from 7th September
2019.

2. I have also corrected your earnings for the period 29th October 2018 to 1st April 2019 as a
£0.97pw deduction for National Insurance had incorrectly been included.

3. I have amended your child maintenance to £114.04 from 14th May 2019 as I understand from the
review letter your provided this was the weekly liability from 11th May 2019.  This doesn’t affect your
entitlement as the full amount is disregarded when assessing Housing Benefit and Council tax
support.

You will see that I haven't changed the amount of capital that is listed on the calculation pages as 
£283.74 in a santander account **2481.  Provided you have capital of under £6000.00 it has no 
effect on the calculation of your entitlement.  If you have closed the santander account and would 
like the capital listed updated please supply evidence of the amount you hold and the account it is 
held in. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions: 

02 Dec 2016 to 13 Mar 2017   £19.25 

13 Mar 2017 to 01 Apr 2017            £15.85 

01 Apr 2017 to 10 Apr 2017            £7.23 

10 Apr 2017 to 08 May 2017            £8.06 

08 May 2017 to 03 Jul 2017            £8.43 

03 Jul 2017 to 31 Jul 2017            £8.15 

31 Jul 2017 to 01 Apr 2018            £8.46 

COUNCIL TAX 

Period            Duration Prev    New     Weekly    Total 

Award   Award   Amount Amount 

02.12.16 13.03.17   14 weeks 3 days     19.65   19.25     0.40   5.80 

13.03.17 01.04.17    2 weeks 5 days 19.65  15.85      3.80  10.34 

01.04.17 06.04.17          5 days 14.05   7.23        6.82 4.87 

06.04.17 10.04.17          4 days   14.23  7.23         7.00      4.00 

10.04.17 08.05.17   4 weeks       15.06   8.06       7.00  28.00 
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08.05.17 03.07.17   8 weeks        15.43   8.43        7.00 56.00 

03.07.17 31.07.17   4 weeks        15.15   8.15        7.00 28.00 

31.07.17 01.04.18 34 weeks 6 days 15.46   8.46        7.00 244.00 

£381.01has been added to your Council Tax account. 

To appeal your Council Tax decision you should write to the Council's Benefit Service stating why 
you think it is wrong. We will look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do 
not respond to you within two months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal 
to the Valuation Tribunal.  I note that you had queried whether your Council Tax Support included a 
discount for being the sole adult in your household.  Council tax support entitlement is determined 
after any discount has been awarded. Your query regarding a discount is with the Council's Council 
Tax Department. If a discount is awarded your Council Tax Support entitlement will be reassessed 
to take this into account. 

You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar month 
of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit. 

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, and 
any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us within 
these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment of 
Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Bennett 

Manager 

Reference 20480503/5153320/CL-ADJUSTMENT 

Page 1 of 31 

18 November 2019 
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xxxx 

Please quote this reference : 20480503/5153320 

Dear xxx 

Your award for Local Council Tax Support has been reviewed. 

Single Person Discount has been awarded and your Local Council Tax Support has been 
adjusted in line with your reduced Council Tax costs. 

You continue to be entitled to Local Council Tax Support. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions: 

02 Dec 2016 to 09 Dec 2016            £14.34 

09 Dec 2016 to 09 Mar 2017   £14.34 

09 Mar 2017 to 13 Mar 2017            £14.34 

13 Mar 2017 to 01 Apr 2017            £10.93 

01 Apr 2017 to 06 Apr 2017            £2.13 

06 Apr 2017 to 10 Apr 2017            £2.13 

10 Apr 2017 to 08 May 2017            £2.96 

08 May 2017 to 29 Jun 2017   £3.33 

29 Jun 2017 to 03 Jul 2017            £3.33 

03 Jul 2017 to 31 Jul 2017            £3.05 

31 Jul 2017 to 01 Apr 2018           £3.36 
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Your Council Tax balance has been increased by £350.43. The reason for this is the account has 
been amended by Council Tax. The amount has been calculated as follows: 

Period       Duration    Prev    New      Weekly    Total 

Award   Award   Amount    Amount 

02.12.16 13.03.17 14 weeks 3 days 19.25    14.34  4.91     70.90 

13.03.17 01.04.17  2 weeks 5 days  15.85    10.93  4.92     13.34 

01.04.17 10.04.17  1 week 2 days   7.23     2.13    5.10     6.56 

10.04.17 08.05.17  4 weeks      8.06     2.96    5.10     20.42 

08.05.17 03.07.17  8 weeks      8.43     3.33    5.10     40.84 

03.07.17 31.07.17  4 weeks      8.15     3.05    5.10     20.42 

31.07.17 01.04.18 34 weeks 6 days 8.46     3.36    5.10    177.95 

It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect, if you 
want the decision explained or looked at again. 

If you think this decision is wrong you should write to us stating why you think it is wrong. We will 
look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do not respond to you within two 
months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. 

You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days of any 
changes that may affect your entitlement. Some examples of changes that we will need to know 
about include: 

increases in your or your partner's income/savings or if someone leaves or joins your household. 
You may also lose entitlement if you do not tell us within 21 days of any changes. If you receive 
more Local Council Tax Support because you did not tell us about any changes straightaway you 
will be sent a revised bill for Council Tax. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Bennett 

Manager 

Reference 20480503/5155166/CL-ADJUSTMENT 

Page 1 of 24 

22 November 2019 
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xxx

Please quote this reference : 20480503/5155166 

Dear xxx 

Thank you for your letter that I received on 14th October 2019 and your email of 18th 
November 2019 with 11 payslips attached.  My appeals officer is preparing your appeal 
documents and a full response to the queries you have raised. In the meantime I have 
reassessed your entitlement to enable the appeal to proceed based on your actual earnings. 

I have reassessed your entitlement from 27th July 2015 to 3rd April 2017 on earnings calculated 
as follows: 

27 Jul 2015 to 04 Apr 16 

------------------------ 

Payslip       26/02/2016  Gross Pay TD £6199.74 

Less  Payslip 26/06/2015  Gross Pay TD -1497.44 

-------- 

Pay for Jul 15 to Feb 16 (8months)     £4702.30 /8x12/52 = £135.64 pw 

Weekly earned income £136.64 

04 Apr 16 to 03 Apr 17 

---------------------- 

Payslip      27/01/2017 Gross Pay TD £6481.55 

Pay for Apr 16 to Jan 17 (10 months) £6481.55 /10x12/52  = £149.57 pw 
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Weekly earned income £149.57 

Whilst it has no impact on this assessment I have also amended my records to show that you hold 
only one current bank account with M&S with a balance of £220.94. I have done this from 21.10.19 
the Monday after I received the M&S bank statement. 

You continue to be entitled to Local Council Tax Support. 

Your Weekly Council Tax Reductions 

02 Dec 2016 to 13 Mar 2017   £6.40 

13 Mar 2017 to 01 Apr 2017            £2.99 

Your Council Tax balance has increased by £136.11. These changes were notified on 18 November 
2019 by your correspondence, and determined on 22 November 2019. 

Without Prejudice 

The reason for this change is that your earnings had changed since your entitlement was initially 
assessed.  The overpaid amounts have been calculated as follows: 

COUNCIL TAX 

Period        Duration                  Prev    New     Weekly    Total 

Award  Award   Amount     Amount 

02.12.16 13.03.17  14 weeks 3 days  14.34   6.40    7.94      114.56 

13.03.17 01.04.17  2 weeks 5 days 10.93   2.99    7.94     
21.55 

It is very important that you check the details in this letter and let us know if any are incorrect, if you 
want the decision explained or looked at again. 

To appeal your Council Tax decision you should write to us stating why you think it is wrong. We 
will look at your award again and write to you with our decision. If we do not respond to you within 
two months, or if you are still not happy with our decision, you may appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. 

You must tell the Benefit Section at Charnwood Borough Council, in writing, within 21 days, of any 
change that may affect your entitlement to Local Council Tax Support and within one calendar 
month of any change that only affects entitlement to Housing Benefit. 

Some examples of changes that we will need to know about include: 
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increases in your or your partner's income/savings, if someone leaves or joins your household, and 
any changes in the amount of rent you pay. You may lose entitlement if you do not tell us within 
these timeframes. If you receive more Local Council Tax Support or have an overpayment of 
Housing Benefit because you did not tell us about any changes straightaway you will be sent a 
revised bill for Council Tax and an invoice for Housing Benefit which you will have to pay. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Bennett 

Manager 

] 

From: xxxx
Sent: 12 August 2019 10:52 
To: benefits@charnwood.gov.uk; council.tax@charnwood.gov.uk 
Subject: Fwd: Overpayment 2040503/5113127 

Good Morning,  

Apologies for yet another email but I really would like this situation resolving asap. 

So far I have sent two letters explaining fully why I think the overpayments before April 2019 
should be overturned and if this is not agreeable by yourselves request it be sent to Tribunal. 

However for this financial year now the problem has been highlighted obviously want my award to 
be correct. 

I have pointed out that I still believe your calculations to be incorrect and have provided what I 
believe are the correct weekly income figures for myself in a previous letter and I have asked for 
this to be looked into and recalculated.  

This morning I received yet another letter dated 7th August and the figures for my weekly income 
are still incorrect. 

I have also pointed out how complicated and hard to understand I find your figures  as they do  not 
tally with my weekly income and ask that in this case you use a more simple way of explaining and 
showing the calculations.  

Below I have enclosed an example of how I think it would be easy to show the calculations. 

The figures are obviously examples as it needs to be recalculated but using these charts I can 
clearly see that an overpayment in housing benefit has been made and would be in credit for 

mailto:benefits@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:benefits@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:council.tax@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:council.tax@charnwood.gov.uk
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Council Tax again only examples and aware a credit for council tax may not be the case once the 
awards have been correctly calculated.   

I have ran my own business in the past and managed financial accounts for that business and also 
worked for the Tribunal Service for 10 years and in that time worked in the finance department for 
judicial claims so usually have a fairly good understanding of figures yet find yours completely 
confusing and no idea how you reach them.  

If I have a fairly good understanding of figures and accounts but find your methods complicated 
and confusing for others it must be even more daunting.  

The amount of stress this whole situation is causing me is absolutely ridiculous. 

Please can my award from April 2019 be recalculated and shown in a way that is understandable 
like the spreadsheets attached. I would like this resolving as soon 

as possible so I know where I am financially and to relieve the current stress that all this is causing 

Regards 

xxx

xxxxxx 

Charnwood Borough Council 

Benefits Department 

PO BOX 185 

Erith 

DA8 9EW 

25th November 2019 

Overpayment 20480503/5153320 

Dear Mr Mark Bennett, 

Thank You for your letter dated 18th November 2019 explaining that now the error missing off the 
single person discount since December 2016 has been amended it has had an even further effect 
on the amount of council tax support that I am entitled to and increased my council tax balance by 
£957.46 however my online account shows £773.06 outstanding and the bills dated 19th 
November 2019 that arrived today with your letter add up to £636.95. Firstly, I am unsure which of 
the three figures is correct and what I actually owe? It is very confusing to me. 
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Secondly on your calculations I see that it still has the Santander Account and £283.74 net capital 
showing. I now know that this has no effect on the award amount but I did ask for this to be 
amended in June as I do not have this account and haven’t for many years and when you wrote to 
me in October you advised me to get it removed I needed to send you a copy of my current bank 
statement which I did, yet Santander is still showing.  

Also, I have provided all my financial information to you in June and submitted my 2016/17 wage 
slips as requested and I can still not get my weekly income figures to match most of your figures. I 
was told that you used my monthly wage slip x 12 / 52 I have used that method and only match 
with your figures for 3 September 2018 – 8th October page 17 of you letter, however that figure 
should only be to the end of September and not include the first week of October. I also agree with 
your figures on Page 25 -30. I have a listed the figures I can’t get to match and the page number 
of your letter.  

Page 4 you have the amount as £109.88 yet using my p60 divided by 52 like you have for the 
2017 figures I get £149.33 using my monthly wage slips I get Dec’16-£144.00, Jan’17-£153.97, 
Feb’17-£144.00 and Mar’17 £152.31.None of these match the figure you have used. 

Page 6 you have used my P60 and used the same weekly figure for the whole year and you get 
£157.38 and I get £157.37. As you have used this method for this financial year confused as to 
why you haven’t used this method for all years or used monthly wage slips for all years. Using two 
different methods again makes all this very confusing. 

Page 11 using the P60 for 2018-2019 I get the weekly figure to be £163.40 but your figures show 
£170.12. I used my April 2018 wage slip and get the amount to be £166.50 again not matching the 
one you have used this applies also for page 12 of your letter. 

Page 13 &14 you have the weekly figure as £170.12 for May, unfortunately I do not have the wage 
slip to check this as I have misplaced it. 

Page 15 & 16 covers 4th June to 3 September 2018 and you use the figure £168.61 and 0.79 
national insurance. Using my June wage slip I get £169.22 and 0.54 national insurance. July’s 
wage slip is missing but August I get £166.50.  

Page 18 you have my weekly figure as £168.61. I worked for Small World Nursery up to the 12th 
October and had half term week off as I am term time only before starting at Castle View on 22nd 
October. Half term will have been covered in the Small World Wage slip I am guessing as my 
wages are spread across the year to cover holidays and will have been owed pay for previous 
hours worked/holiday entitlement in that wage slip. Adding the two wage slips together I get my 
weekly figure to be £170.40 and separately using the x 12 / 52 method get Small world to be 
£106.71 and £63.69 for Castle View. If the Small World wage slip was divided by two to cover the 
two weeks worked that month I get £231.21 and if it is by three to cover the half term week get 
£154.13 again none of these figure match yours.  

Page 19 you have from 15th October – 29th October as no weekly income at all. My half term 
should be covered in the wage slip from Small World and if not, I started working at Castle View 
on 22nd October so only one week with no income.  
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Page 20 you have from 29th October 2018- 1st April 2019 with my weekly income as £149.12. 
Using the P60 method I get £163.40. Using my wage slips I get Nov & Dec ‘18- £150.74, Jan’19 
£153.45, Feb’19 £150.74 and March ’19 - £139.90 again not matching your figures. 

Page 21-22 April 1st – 6th May’19 your figure is £165.14 but using April’s wage slip I get £162.78 

Page 23-24 6th May- 3rd June your figure is again £165.14 but using May’s wage slip I get £167.30 

On page 31 you have based figures on my latest payslip and have the figure £106.87 but I get 
£109.67. 

Also, in your calculations it shows different amounts for my tax credits but as far as I am aware, I 
get the same figure every four weeks for the whole year.  

I have submitted my calculations to you previously and had no response as to how you get your 
figures but I have used the method I was told you used by your colleague Sarah Wilson so can’t 
understand why half of them are different.  

I agree that there has been an error calculating my award and that there will be an outstanding 
amount for previous years, however this is down to an error in your department not paying due 
care and attention when processing my award. This has not been through any fault of my own. I 
trusted the bills issued to me at the time to be correct and paid them in full. I have never been 
behind with my council tax in the 18 years I have been paying it. Only the last six have been single 
occupancy and the last four had further support.  

As the errors where made by the department when calculating my award feel it unfair that I am 
now left with a huge bill from previous years.  

Even if you did use the figures that I believe are correct to calculate the award and I completely 
agree with the calculations it does not change the fact that this error is your mistake and not mine 
and therefore wish for it to go to Tribunal either alongside the Housing Benefit Tribunal or to the 
separate Valuation Tribunal if that is the correct process.  

This based on: - 

Department error not applying 25% single person discount from December 2016- November 2019. 
When I raised my concern that I was unsure if it had been added or not was told to submit a new 
claim online which I did to be told some weeks later that they were unable to locate the online 
application I did forward the confirmation email I got with the reference number. I then had to print 
and sign a copy before it to be actioned as the online one went missing. Another department error. 

I still can’t get my weekly income figures to match yours no matter what I try- complicated and 
confusing. If my any of my figures are correct, then award is still incorrect.  

I gave you all my information in June and it has been recalculated at least three/four times since 
again showing further errors have been made calculating my award even when provided with all 
my financial information 

This overpayment has occurred due to you calculating my award on two payslips from 2015. The 
letters you sent with my award amount do not state minimum wage increases are not taken into 
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account which is all I had received up until I was promoted 29th April 2019. I thought they had been 
taken into account automatically and that my award was correct.  When I spoke to your colleague 
in August, I was told it was taken into account but then you stopped. Again, your letters do not 
make that situation clear. When I was promoted April 2019 the first full wage slip I received at this 
rate was paid to me on 5th June 2019 and you were notified of this in my letter dated 16th June so 
within the 21 days that you request on the award letters.   

I did not notify you of my change of employer in October 2018 as this was not a beneficial change 
as I was working two hours a week less and my wages went down. I thought only beneficial 
changes needed reporting and apologise if this was incorrect and have previously apologised for 
this. 

My award letters said based on Tax Credit Figures which are correct. I thought you had all the 
relevant information you needed and had no idea that you had still been calculating my award 
based on a wage slip four years old and that errors had been made. 

I have been completely transparent and provided anything requested of me and I submitted all the 
financial information I had to you in June convinced you had all the information you required, and it 
must be a mistake. Since you explained how this error occurred I now agree an overpayment has 
been made but I have spent hours trying to understand and match the figures you use and still 
have no idea where half the figures you used have come from. 

The stress this situation has caused me and my family has been incredible and I wish to proceed 
to tribunal as soon as possible as this hanging over me is hindering my recovery and full return to 
work and causing tremendous amounts of stress as my award is recalculated and amended all the 
time I have no idea where I am finically from one minute to the next.  

As I feel this outstanding amount whatever the figure maybe has arisen due to you not paying due 
care and attention when processing my claim and not my error that caused this situation request 
that until this has been heard by Tribunal that no requests for payments are made.  

I will make payments from January 2020 to clear this financial year as the bill dated 19th November 
states and if an independent tribunal finds I am liable for the previous years will then arrange to 
make affordable monthly payments to clear the outstanding amount once the appeal has been 
heard.  

I hope that this can proceed to Tribunal as soon as possible as this situation has been ongoing 
since June this year and I really do not know how much more of this I can take and wish for it to be 
resolved urgently 

Regards  

xxxxx
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www.charnwood.gov.uk 

xxxx

Reply to: Charnwood Borough Council 

Benefits Dept 

PO Box 185 

ERITH 

DA8 9EW 

Telephone: 0345 6091258  

Email: charnwood.benefits@secure.capita.co.uk 

Fax: 01509 634839 

My Ref: BE/Miss C Higgins 

Date: 05 December 2019 

Dear xxx

Housing Benefit/Local Council Tax Support Reference: 

20480503 Re: xxxx

Thank you for your email in response to my decision letter dated 22nd November 2019.  

Council tax support appeal 

I have considered all the points you have made but found no grounds to change my decision 
dated 22 November 2019 regarding your council tax support entitlement.   I am satisfied that your 
entitlement to council tax support has been correctly calculated under this Council’s Council Tax 
Support scheme. A copy of the scheme is on the Council’s website.  
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If you are need help to pay your Council Tax Bill in addition to the Council tax support you receive 
further help is available through Discretionary Council Tax Support you can apply for this online at 
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/discretionaryhousingpayments 

If you still disagree with my decision about your Council tax support you have the right to appeal to 
an independent body, the Valuation Tribunal.  You cannot appeal to the Valuation Tribunal about 
the rules that the Council has put in its scheme only about how the rules have been applied to 
your case.   To appeal you will need to fill in an appeal form. You must send your appeal to the 
Valuation Tribunal within two months of the date of this decision.   You can do this on line at 
www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk .  

Yours sincerely 

Mr Mark Bennett 

Benefits Manager 

For and on behalf of Charnwood Borough Council 

Enquiries in person to – Council Offices, Southfields Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire 

Opening hours 8.30am – 5.00 pm Mon – Thu 8.30 am – 4.30 pm Fri. 

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/discretionaryhousingpayments
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/discretionaryhousingpayments
http://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/
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This chart shows the amount for each 
Bill having taken off 25% single person 
& Council Tax Support after issued raised 
June 2019 

Bill Amount 
2015-2016 590.25 
2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
2017-2018 769.11 
2018-2019 775.93 
2019-2020 464.8 
Total 3380.72 
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Chart below shows a list of payments 
that my records show I have made 
twoards xxxx

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 51.87 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Payment Plan Feb 21 60 
Payment Plan Mar 21 60 
Total 2965.78 

Chart below shows  
Bills that had been originally issued to me & 
19-20 adjusted bill as I agree with this
adjustment

Original Bill Amount Paid 
15-16 199.99 
16-17 189.74 
Dec16-March 17 59.46 
17-18 187.9 
18-19 212.65 
19-20 464.8 
Total 1314.54 
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The chart below shows the total amount of the adjusted bills 
minus the amount my records show I have paid and shows what should be 
left to pay 
this is different to the councils figures,  
I have asked for a copy of their payment record to see why this is different 

Bills From 2015-Feb2019 3380.72 
Amount Paid so far 2965.78 
Left to pay 414.94 

Left to pay according to council records as conirmed by zoom call 11/1/20 

 Amount 
Payment Agreement dated 17/9/2020 462.4 
xxxx 
Payment Agreement - Letter Dated 9/11/20 
xxxx 132.85 

Council Records show the amount left to pay 
Total 595.25 

Chart below shows the difference between the my figures and the council 
figures 

Your figures 565.25 
My figures 414.94 
Difference?? 150.31 

The chart below shows the amount paid so far minus the original bills and 
the amount   
And what I feel shoud be returned to me as it was their official error that 
caused this  

Amount my records show I have already paid 2965.78 
Amount for orginal bills 1314.54 
to be repaid 1651.24 

The chart below shows the amount I feel should be repaid for 
me If xxxxcan  not be taken into 
account 
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Date Bill Issued Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 590.25 
02/09/2020 583.78 
14/12/2016 59.46 
04/04/2017 187.9 
09/03/2018 212.65 
16/03/2020 464.8 

total 2098.84 
paid so far 2965.78 
To be returned 866.94 

Further Evidence for Council Tax Support Valuation Tribunal VT00000923 

I am appealing the decision regarding my council tax support. In June 2019 Charnwood Borough 
Council wrote to me as they had identified a problem with my housing benefit award they had 
miscalculated the award which had resulted in overpayment. This later then highlighted that they 
had actually miscalculated my award from the very beginning in July 2015.  

Since June 2019 the award has been recalculated several times it was these recalculations that 
has seen my council tax support also adjusted.  

In May 2020 I won the appeal against the housing benefit overpayment and a judge decided that I 
had not contributed to the miscalculations and it was due to department error. As I have won this 
appeal and it has been agreed it is due to department error surely they are also responsible for 
shortfall in council tax and not myself. 

 Their error calculating my award has seen me face huge bill increases, this has caused me so 
much stress and anxiety. I have faced constant battles with them as their own figures online did 
not tally with the figures they sent to me by email and letter causing even more confusion and 
upset. I have found this to be the case with my council tax too and the records I have for the 
amount paid so far does not match the amount they say is still owed. I have requested a copy of 
their records so I can identify where the discrepancy is but not yet had a response.  

I have put together a spreadsheet with all financial information to be submitted as further 
evidence, along with all the council tax bills issued, payment agreement information , tribunal 
decision letter and have asked that they also submit the appeal papers for the housing benefit 
tribunal as it was that issue that has resulted in this one and the two are directly linked.  

I am asking the Tribunal to look at all my evidence that shows this has all been down to the 
Housing Benefit Departments numerous errors, I have highlighted that their records are not 
consistent and do not tally. Today on a Zoom call regarding the Housing Benefit Tribunal I was 
trying to resolve an issue with what money should be returned to me as a result of winning the 
Tribunal their online figures showing £1434-70 had been recovered and an email sent said only 
£1028.60 had been recovered meaning only £67.62 was owed to me rather than the £473.72 the 
online figures showed and today on the zoom call was told they had again recalculated and now I 
owed them and I wasn’t even owed £67.62 but rather than asking for money from myself would 
but the balance to nil so it did not have to go back to court again. I was only told that I would owe 
them I was not given the amount their new calculations now showed.  

I know that this has nothing to do with the council tax support element but it does support that they 
are incapable of calculating my award correctly and as it is their constant errors that has caused 
this so why should I be the one left struggling as it has completely drained me emotionally and 
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financially as I have been paying towards their error since July 2019 and have paid back £2049.27 
in council tax so far on top of this years council tax bill. I have completely lost faith in their ability to 
calculate my award and when I asked why online figures don’t match I was told the online portal 
isn’t very accurate and doesn’t show amendments made behind the scenes. I can not understand 
why their figures do not tally and find it truly disturbing one that they don’t tally and two they 
couldn’t give me factual figures as to why they were different and what these behind the scenes 
adjustments had been.  

With this in mind I hope that the original bills are reinstated and the amount recovered towards the 
adjustment bills returned to me a sum of £1651.24 

Kind regards 

xxxx
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Figures adjusted on 16/1/2021 please ignore previous spreadsheet submitted 

This chart shows the amount for each 
Bill having taken off 25% single person 
& Council Tax Support after issued raised June 2019 

Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

Chart below shows a list of payments 
that my records show I have made 
twoards xxx

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
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Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 340.9 
Total 3380.72 

Chart below shows  
Bills that had been originally issued to me & 
19-20 adjusted bill as I agree with this adjustment

Original Bill Amount Paid 
15-16 199.99 
16-17 189.74 
Dec16-March 17 59.46 
17-18 187.9 
18-19 212.65 
19-20 464.8 
Total 1314.54 

The chart below shows the total amount of the adjusted bills 
minus the amount my records show I have paid and shows what should be left to pay 
this is different to the councils figures,  
I have asked for a copy of their payment record to see why this is different 

Bills From 2015-Feb2019 3380.72 
Amount Paid so far 3380.72 
Left to pay 0 

The chart below shows the amount paid so far minus the original bills and the amount  
And what I feel shoud be returned to me as it was their official error that caused this  

Amount my records show I have already paid 3380.72 
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Amount for orginal bills 1314.54 
to be repaid to me if my appeal is successful 2066.18 

Letter of Further Evidence to the Valuation Tribunal  16/1/2021 

Today I have received a summons for council tax even though I had contacted the department on 23rd December 
asking them to look into the agreement for me and if I could continue to pay £30 a month towards both accounts as I 
had been. Nobody from the council tax department got back to me to say if this was possible and if not what needed 
to be done.  

I feel it extremely unreasonable that instead of replying to me to discuss this situation they went proceed to issue a 
court summons even though I had continued to make payments towards these accounts of £30 as previously agreed. 

I can no longer cope with the stress that this is causing me and have settled the accounts I believe in full. I have 
written to the department to ask them to confirm the bill amounts and the amounts paid towards them (Individually 
listed) and confirm this is now settled in full.  

I have asked the £45 admin charge and summons be removed from my record as I had contacted them to resolve 
the situation and they did not get back to me before issuing the summons. If they are unable to remove this from my 
records I will attend the court hearing on the 15th February to ask the court if they can remove it. If not I shall pay the 
£45 but ask if I was successful in my appeal could this be added to the amount they are to repay me as again only 
arose due to their errors calculating my award.  

I have now paid £3380.72 in council tax for the period July 2015- February 2021 and if their adjustments stand and I 
lose this appeal then the bills have been paid in full. 

Should I win this appeal and it be found that due to their errors these adjustments occurred and the Housing Benefit 
Department are liable for the shortfall in council tax and not myself I ask the original bills are reinstated totalling 
£1314.54 leaving £2066.18 to be returned to me and the £45 admin fee if I have been made to pay this and the 
appeal finds this too is due to official error and therefore they are responsible for it and not myself.  

I would like to take the time to thank the Tribunal for looking into this matter for me and look forward to their 
determination so this matter can finally be closed, the stress and anxiety it has all caused me has been phenomenal 
and look forward it finally being over 

Kind Regards 

xxxx

To whom it May Concern, 

I wrote to the department on the 20/10/2020 asking when £66.10 was added to the xxx account for 2019-2020 as I 
thought that account was up to date and that I had been making payments of £30 towards the account to for xxxand 
Bxxx as agreed for the previous years that have arisen since the overpayment in housing benefit.  



The agreement for xxxx dated 17/9/20 went up to March 2021 and I believe that xxxx Close is  the same. 

I received a letter from you dated 9th November 2020 explaining to me that £66.10 was added to the account in 
March 2020. I therefore cleared the amount of £66.10 on 16th December 2020 and continued to pay £30 each month 
as I believe this is still under the agreement for the previous years to April 2019. 

On the 18th December you issued two final reminders for £204.72 and £18.13 for xxxx Close and I received these on 
the 23.12.2020 and emailed the department on the same day explaining that I had made payments of £30 to each 
account as per the agreement plan and asked if this could be looked into for me and asked  if the £30 towards the 
account could continue to be made. Nobody got back to me and I thought that this was still being looked into so 
again made payments of £30 towards each account at the beginning of January.  

Having just reread the letter dated 8th November it mentions a financial statement attached but there was no 
financial statement enclosed with the letter you sent to me and I thought this was referring only to the £66.10 
outstanding which I paid in full as the other amounts were included in the original agreement plan I believe.  

I can not find the agreement for xxxx Close but as I was paying £60 originally and  it was then split to £30 over each 
account I thought they were inline with each other and both ended on 1st March 2021 as the agreement dated 
17/9/20 showed. If this is incorrect I apologies but nobody has written to me to tell me this is not the case and I did 
ask for it to be looked into on the 23rd December and am still awaiting your response. 

As I have continued to make payments towards these accounts and had written to you on 23rd December and got no 
response feel it extremely unfair you proceed straight to a court summons without responding to my email 23rd 
December to discuss the situation and clarify if I could continue to pay £30 and if not explain to me what did need to 
be done. 

I therefore ask that the court summons and additional fee be removed as I had tried to get the situation resolved but 
you did not respond and I have continued to make payments.  

Receiving the court summons today when I believed that the situation was still being looked into having not yet had 
response to my email dated 23/12/20 was absolutely devasting and it caused so much distress. I am emotionally 
drained because of all this.  

As you are aware I am not currently working and things are tight financially  but I can no longer cope with the 
constant harassment and distress that this is all causing and therefore have settled the amounts owed I believe in 
full using a credit card and I have the hearing with the Tribunal on 1st March to look at the situation and determine if 
I am liable for all the adjustments or the housing benefit department as it arose due to their official error calculating 
the award and the judge determined I played no part in this error.   

I have attached a spreadsheet with the total bill amounts and a list of all the payments that I have made and have 
records of paying. Please can you confirm the bill amounts are correct and that they have been fully paid.  

As I have settled the account for xxxx Close and xxxx Close please can the court summons and admin fee come off my 
records? As I was trying to get this sorted with you but had no response. 

This summons will have huge implication to my financial credit score at a time I am already struggling. I had to leave 
my job in early years due to all the bending and lifting involved that I am unable to do now due to my prolapsed disc 
and sciatica. I have set up my own childminding business for before and after school care and was hoping to start 
this in January but due to the schools now being closed have been unable to do so as I am homing schooling my own 
two children and I am the main carer for my disabled mother and do all her cooking and cleaning during the day too 
and with her being vulnerable have to be very careful. Hopefully once the schools reopen I can then start this new 
business.  

If you are unable to be removed then I will attend the court date for 15th February to ask the court to decide if it can 
be removed as I had contacted you on 23rd December asking if the agreement could be looked into and continue and 
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got no reply and had been making payments and now repaid the full balance. I have been doing my best to stay on 
top of this situation.  

Once you have looked at the payments I have already made and sent me the itemised account of payments you 
received  and given me the total amount due in council tax from 2015-February 2020 if it is more than the £3380.72 
already paid then I of course will settle that amount also.  

If possible please can this be looked at urgently and a response provided before the 29th January 2021 so that I can 
add this letter and your response to my submission papers for the Tribunal on the 1st March 2021.  

Regards 

xxxx xxxx 

Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 
10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
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Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 340.9 
Total 3380.72 
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Letters attached were same as above Page 59 
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Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 
10/7/2019 664.22 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
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Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 16.1.2021 340.9 
Online payment 17.1.2021 185.31 
Total 3380.72 
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Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

My Records 

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 121.64 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
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Phone Payment 
10/7/2019 664.22 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Online payment Feb 20 71.9 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 16.1.2021 340.9 
Online payment 17.1.2021 185.31 
Total 3384.52 

Council Records 

Amount towards xxxx 2013.84 
Amount toward Breamar 829.18 
Total 2843.02 
Refund paid 5.1.17 177.55 
New Total 2665.47 
To be added 16.1 192.85 
To be added 16.1 340.9 
to be added 17.1 185.31 
Total paid 3384.53 

Total Paid 3384.52 
Total Bills 3380.72 
Balance in credit by 3.8 

Figures adjusted on 19/1/2021 please ignore previous spreadsheet submitted  
Amended to reflect new payments to the account and amendments to original figures 
Amendment to original council tax bill for April 16- Dec 16 hadn’t included the updated 
one due to hous move but the one that was from xxxx from April 16- March 17 
changes shown in red  
This chart shows the amount for each 
Bill having taken off 25% single person 
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& Council Tax Support after issued raised June 2019 
Bill dated Bill Amount 

02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 
Chart below shows a list of payments 
that my records show I have made 
twoards 5 xxxx Close & 9 xxxx Close 
Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 121.64 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment online 71.9 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 340.9 
Total 3384.52 

Amounts council records show as paid from their letter 18.1.21 plus payments on 16.1/ 
17.1 
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showing the amount I have as paid and coucil have as paid now are the same 

Amount towards xxxx 2013.84 
Amount toward Breamar 829.18 
Total 2843.02 
Refund paid 5.1.17 177.55 
New Total 2665.47 
To be added 16.1 192.85 
To be added 16.1 340.9 
to be added 17.1 185.31 
Total paid 3384.53 

Chart below shows  
Bills that had been originally issued to me & 
19-20 adjusted bill as I agree with this adjustment

Original Bill Amount Paid 
15-16 199.99 
16-17 121.64 
Dec16-March 17 59.46 
17-18 187.9 
18-19 212.65 
19-20 464.8 
Total 1246.44 

The chart below shows the total amount of the adjusted bills 
minus the amount my records show I have paid and shows what should be left to pay 
this is different to the councils figures,  
I have asked for a copy of their payment record to see why this is different 

Bills From 2015-Feb2019 3380.72 
Amount Paid so far 3384.52 
Left to pay -3.8

The chart below shows the amount paid so far minus the original bills and the amount  
And what I feel shoud be returned to me as it was their official error that caused this  

Amount my records show I have already paid 3384.52 
Amount for orginal bills 1246.44 
to be repaid to me if my appeal is successful 2138.08 
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www.charnwood.gov.uk 

MISS xxxx xxxx xxxx

Reply to: Charnwood Borough Council 

Council Tax Department 

PO Box 184 

Erith 

DA8 9EU 

Telephone: 0345 6091258 

Email: charnwood.counciltax@secure.capita.co.uk 

Fax: 01509 634839 

My Ref: CT/BM 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Dear Miss xxxx, 

Council Tax Account: 74148579, 73969548 & 74541999 

Re: 9 xxxx CLOSE, 5 xxxx CLOSE & 55 xxxx ROAD, MOUNTSORREL, LEICS 

I write in response to your email received 5th January 2021 regarding your Council Tax account for the above dwelling. 

I can confirm that I have requested copy bills to be sent from 2nd December 2016 to 16th February 2020. 

I cannot make an arrangement of £30 per month on the debt of £237.85 as this will not be cleared by the end of the 
current financial year.  Please make the payments and contact the Enforcement department once you receive notice 
that a Liability Order has been granted. 

Please find below, a list of all payments received against account number 74148579 since 2nd December 2016: 

mailto:Michellelund1983@icloud.com
mailto:Michellelund1983@icloud.com
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Payment amount Date received 

£59.46 5th January 2017 

£25.90 25th April 2017 

£18.00 25th May 2017 

£18.00 25th June 2017 

£18.00 25th July 2017 

£18.00 25th August 2017 

£18.00 25th September 2017 

£18.00 25th October 2017 

£18.00 25th November 2017 

£18.00 25th December 2017 

£18.00 25th January 2018 

£23.65 25th April 2018 

£21.00 25th May 2018 

£21.00 25th June 2018 

£21.00 25th July 2018 

£21.00 25th August 2018 

£21.00 25th September 2018 

£21.00 25th October 2018 

£21.00 25th November 2018 

£21.00 25th December 2018 

£21.00 25th January 2019 

£22.77 25th April 2019 

£22.00 25th May 2019 

£22.00 18th June 2019 

£845.99 11th July 2019 

£53.06 5th December 2019 

£60.00 6th January 2020 

£60.00 31st January 2020 

£101.91 28th February 2020 

£30.00  1st April 2020 

£30.00  30th April 2020 
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£30.00 28th May 2020 

£30.00 2nd July 2020 

£30.00 30th July 2020 

£60.00 1st October 2020 

£30.00 3rd November 2020 

£30.00 30th November 2020 

£66.10 17th December 2020 

£30.00 4th January 2021 

£2013.84 

Payments received towards account number 73969548 since October 2015: 

Payment of £73.62 transferred from account number 73971989 on 21st September 2015. 

£21.37 3rd October 2015 

£21.00 3rd November 2015 

£21.00 3rd December 2015 

£21.00 3rd January 2016 

£21.00 3rd February 2016 

£21.00 3rd March 2016 

£18.74 3rd April 2016 

£19.00 3rd May 2016 

£19.00 3rd June 2016 

£19.00 3rd July 2016 

£19.00 3rd August 2016 

£19.00 3rd September 2016 

£19.00 3rd October 2016 

£9.87  3rd December 2016 

£216.04 3rd January 2017 

Payment of £59.46 transferred out to account number 74148579 on 5th January 2017. 

£30.00 28th February 2020 

£30.00 1st April 2020 

£30.00 30th April 2020 

£30.00 28th May 2020 

£30.00  2nd July 2020 
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£30.00 30th July 2020 

£30.00 2nd September 2020 

£30.00 1st October 2020 

£30.00 3rd November 2020 

£30.00 30th November 2020 

£30.00 4th January 2021 

£888.64 less the transfer out of £59.46 = £829.18 allocated to this account. 

In respect of your enquiry regarding the refund on account number 73969548, I can confirm that a payment of £177.55 
was paid into bank account ending ****1748 on 5th January 2017. Therefore you need to deduct this amount from the 
above figure of £829.18. 

Payments received against account number 74541999: 

£135.00 28th February 2020 

£42.19 10th March 2020 

£38.54 1st April 2020 

£41.02 30th April 2020 

£103.09 28th May 2020 

£108.00 2nd July 2020 

£108.00 30th July 2020 

£138.00 2nd September 2020 

£7.11  30th November 2020 

£720.95 

I trust this provides all of the information you have requested. 

Yours sincerely 

Mr A Jarvis 

Revenues Manager 
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For and on behalf of Charnwood Borough Council 

To The Tribunal  

Apologies for all the additional evidence I have submitted since 16th January. I want to show the Tribunal how hard I 
have been working to understand and resolve the issues with the council tax department. These bills only arose due 
to the errors made by the housing benefit department and have done my very best to understand the figures and 
keep on top of the additional payments their error has caused me to face.  

Having received the letter from the council tax department on the 18th January I have realised that I had included the 
wrong bill in my original submission and the bill 11th March 2016 should not be included as it does not reflect the 
fact I moved house in December 2016 and should in fact be the bill date 13th January 2017 for £121.64 that I have 
now included and I have amended the figures on the spreadsheet to show these changes.  

The letter dated 18th January from the council tax department provided me with their accounts showing what had 
been paid already and I can now see where my errors were and have also amended these and now agree the 
amount paid all but a penny. I have the amount as £3384.52 and they have it as £3384.53. since all the adjustments 
took place  the total amount owed is £3380.72 meaning if I am not successful with the appeal I am owed £3.80 
which I have asked to be deducted from my next bill. I have written to Sarah Brown today asking her to confirm 
these figures for me hopefully in time for her response to be added to my submission papers. 

Also in the letter dated 18th January I was informed for the first time that I could not continue to make payments of 
£30 towards the xxxx Close account in line with the agreement plan I have for xxxx Close. This was irrelevant as I had 
paid both accounts in full the day before but as I was only notified of this on the 18th feel it very unfair they 
proceeded to a courts summons on the 15th without discussing the situation with me when I had asked for it to be 
looked into as I believed both agreements ran to the same date.  

I am confused why one agreement was allowed to run to March but they tell me the other cannot? 

They both arose due to the same error, hence why I thought the dates where the same for both agreements. Surely 
as they both arose due to the housing benefit departments errors they should both follow the same plan to avoid 
confusion like it has. It is this confusion and the fact they did not discuss the matter with me and clarify the situation 
that has lead to a court summons being issued and a £45 admin fee being added to my account. I have written 
asking for this to be removed as I was not ignoring the situation. I thought both plans followed the same date and 
continued to make the payments that reflected this had they clarified this with me before proceeding to the court 
summons I would have made the payment. As I received no response thought it was being looked into and when I 
received the court summons was in complete shock, it caused so much distress that could have been avoided had 
the notified me of the situation beforehand. All I had was the final notice that I thought was sent in error as they 
hadn’t updated their records with the £30 paid 30th November and had asked for it to be looked at providing the 
confirmation email of the payment  

As I have been doing all I can to understand and resolve this and had asked for clarification before they applied for 
the summons but had no response until the 18th after they had already requested it feel that the £45 admin fee and 
court summons should be removed as I am again being punished when I was trying to get it sorted. I am also left 
concerned that this will have now impacted on my credit rating at an already very difficult time again feel this 
occurred through no fault of my own but from the lack of communication explaining to me the situation from the 
council tax department. Had I received the letter dated 18.1.21 beforehand I would have been able to make the 
payment intime and avoided this further stressful situation. I have asked Sarah Brown to inform me if this can be 
removed and if she can let me know before 25th January so her response can be added to my submission papers for 
this Tribunal. 

If I am successful with my appeal and the original bills can be reinstated due to the arrears being down to the 
housing benefits department and therefore they are responsible I am asking that £2138.08 be returned to me. The 
original bills equal £1246.44 and I have now paid £3384.52. I have again asked Sarah Brown to confirm these figures 
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by 29.1.21 so I can add her response to my submission papers and highlight/resolve any discrepancies before the 
hearing.  

If I am successful with my appeal and have been made to pay the £45 admin fee I ask that this is also returned as 
again feel this was unfairly added due to them not informing me of the situation before proceeding.  

I look forward to this all being decided by the Tribunal as I can not express how stressful it has been for me since 
their errors came to light in June 2019 which then has caused all these further problems resulting in this Tribunal 
too. I feel I have had to battle constantly when it was not my fault they occurred in the first place. When you are 
trying to do your best in a bad situation that you did not cause and get nowhere with them and everything is made 
so complicated that it is confusing and so difficult to understand it is soul destroying and I am not sure that the 
council appreciate the devastation they have caused. I fail to understand why it has to be so complicated why both 
agreements couldn’t be the same and why they could call to talk me through this and explain the situation avoiding 
the court summons in the first place. I had said all along I wished to make regular payments up until the hearing and 
would then pay the remaining balance once it was heard if the appeal was unsuccessful this would have made things 
much less stressful. They have made a difficult situation even harder. Surely  some common sense and compassion 
should be applied and support for people that are doing their best in a very bad situation that arose due to no fault 
of their own. I really can see why people get into such a mess and see no way out. It has been a complete nightmare 
all the way through and look forward to the situation finally being resolved  

Thank you so much for your time 

Kind Regards 

xxxx xxxx 

 see email page 70 
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 See email page 71 

Dear Sarah Brown, 

Firstly apologies for the many emails sent over the weekend since receiving the court summons, I have been working 
tirelessly to understand and hopefully resolve the situation.  

Yesterday I received a letter from the department in response to the email I sent on the 4th January 2021. I 
appreciate that you are very busy and from this letter I received yesterday it seems my emails from the weekend 
have not yet been looked at. I am hoping that as this one is marked for your urgent attention that it reaches you 
soon as it superseded the others I have sent to some extent as I can now get my figures to match yours on what has 
already been paid thanks to Mr Jarvis’s letter dated 18.1.21. Please do thank him for sending me the information I 
had requested as it really help me understand what had been paid and I can now see the refund of £177.55.  

In my original submission to the tribunal I had submitted the wrong original bill from 2016 – 2017. I had sent the one 
from xxxx that started in April 2016 and went up to March 2017 for £189.74 rather than the adjusted one due to me 
moving house for £121.64 dated 13.1.2017 that does show the refund. As I had not originally submitted this bill 
could only see the refund added to recent bills and therefore was confused as to when it was issued. I have no 
corrected my error and can as I say see it was paid and I have sent in the correct bill to the tribunal from 13.1.2017. 

As Mr Jarvis sent me the information requested and I have amended my errors I now get my figures for the amount 
paid to tally all put a penny. The amount paid so far being £3384.52 according to my figures and £3384.53 according 
to your own figures. 

I believe the amount due towards xxxx Close and xxxx Close after adjustments is £3380.72 please can you confirm 
this is correct if so I believe I am now £3.80 in credit again please can you confirm that is correct? If so I would like 
this to be deducted from my next bill for xxx if that is possible rather than being refunded. 

Please could you also confirm the amount the original bills were for before all the adjustments that took place from 
June 2019 onwards after the Housing Benefit identified their error in calculating my award. I believe the amount 
owed from July 2015- February 2020 to be £1246.44? 

I have July 15th 2015 – March 31st 2016 as £199.99 

I have 1st April 2016 – 13th December 2016 as £121.64 

I have 2nd December 2016- 31st March 2017 as £59.46 

I have 1st April 2017- 31st March 2018 as £187.90 

I have 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019 as £212.65 

I have 1st April 2019 – 20th February 2020 as £ 464.80 

Totalling £1246.44 this the total amount I needed to pay at the time after the singles personal deduction and council 
tax support as it was originally calculated. Please can you confirm if I have the correct figures? If this could be done 
before the 29.1.2021 to be added to my tribunal submission papers I would be extremely grateful. If my figures are 
incorrect I would be grateful if you could provide me with a copy of the figures you have, again for the Tribunal 
appeal.  

Lastly please can the £45 admin fee and court summons be removed? 

I honestly believed the agreement plan for xxxx Close was inline with the agreement for xxxx Close paying £30 a 
month up until February 2021 and the remaining in March 2021. Having now received the letter from Mr Jarvis dated 
18.1.21 it seems this is not the case. I had written to you on 23.12.21 after receiving the final notice as I was 
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confused to why it had been issued as I had made the £30 payment that I believed was inline with the agreement 
asking one if it could be looked into and if I could continue doing so until March as I was doing with xxxx Close. 

I was only informed in the letter dated 18.1.21 that I could not do so, had the department contacted me before this 
to explain the situation then I would have of course made the payment and avoided the court summons as admin 
charge. As I had contacted you to get this looked at I had thought this is what was happening so made a further 
payment of £30 in January. 

As I was not informed of the situation until 18.1.21 and the court summons was issued on 15th January 2021 feel that 
was extremely unfair as I was not ignoring the situation and had asked for clarification and continued to make 
payments. I have tried to keep on top of the situation the best I can. It has been so stressful and confusing and these 
additions arose through no fault of my own as a judge has already determined the housing benefit department are 
responsible for the errors that caused the overpayment in housing benefit which in turn is what caused the incorrect 
council tax support award and the huge increases in my previous years council tax bills.  

As I was trying to keep on top of things and had written to you feel it unfair it proceeded to a court summons without 
anyone contacting me about it first. If it had been explained to me that it was not actually inline with the xxxx Close 
agreement for some reason and that the full amount was due in December I presume and not March as I had 
thought I would have asked my mum for the money and made the payment. It is because I was not made aware 
before you issued the court summons that I ask for the £45 fee and court summons be removed.  

I believed that this was being looked into and was awaiting your response so when I received the court summons on 
16th January I was in complete shock and the distress it has caused has been phenomenal . it is this distress that has 
seen me take a money transfer on a credit card to clear both accounts as I really can not take much more.  

Please can you again confirm if the fee and summons can be removed as I was trying to get this resolved before you 
proceed to issue the summons. Please can I have confirmation before 29.1.21 again so it can be added to my 
submission papers for my appeal on 1st March 2021. 

Thank you for your time and I hope to hear from you soon to get this matter resolved before the hearing date. 

Kind regards  

xxxx xxxx  

 see previous email page 74 
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Figures adjusted on 16/1/2021 please ignore previous spreadsheet submitted 

This chart shows the amount for each 
Bill having taken off 25% single person 
& Council Tax Support after issued raised June 2019 

Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

Chart below shows a list of payments 
that my records show I have made 
twoards 5 xxxx Close & 9 xxxx Close 

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
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DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 340.9 
Total 3380.72 

Chart below shows  
Bills that had been originally issued to me & 
19-20 adjusted bill as I agree with this adjustment

Original Bill Amount Paid 
15-16 199.99 
16-17 189.74 
Dec16-March 17 59.46 
17-18 187.9 
18-19 212.65 
19-20 464.8 
Total 1314.54 

The chart below shows the total amount of the adjusted bills 
minus the amount my records show I have paid and shows what should be left to pay 
this is different to the councils figures,  
I have asked for a copy of their payment record to see why this is different 

Bills From 2015-Feb2019 3380.72 
Amount Paid so far 3380.72 
Left to pay 0 
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The chart below shows the amount paid so far minus the original bills and the amount  
And what I feel shoud be returned to me as it was their official error that caused this  

Amount my records show I have already paid 3380.72 
Amount for orginal bills 1314.54 
to be repaid to me if my appeal is successful 2066.18 

Bill dated Bill Amount 
02/09/2020 2015-2016 590.25 
02/09/2020 2016-Dec 2016 583.78 
02/01/2020 Dec 2016-Mar 2017 196.85 
13/10/2020 2017-2018 769.11 
19/11/2019 2018-2019 775.93 
16/03/2020 2019-2020 464.8 

Total 3380.72 

Date of Payment Amount 
DD   oct15-mar16 199.99 
DD Apr 16- Jan 17 189.74 
DD Jan 17-Feb 17 59.46 
DD Apr 17- Jan 18 187.9 
DD Apr 18 - Jan 19 212.65 
DD Apr 19 22.77 
DD May 19 22 
Cheque June 19 22 
Online Payment 10/7/19 181.77 
Phone Payment 
10/7/2019 849.53 
Online Payment Dec 19 53.06 
Payment Plan Jan 20 60 
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Paymnet Plan Feb 20 60 
Payment Plan Mar 20 60 
Payment Plan Apr 20 60 
Payment Plan May 20 60 
Payment Plan Jun 60 
Payment Plan Jul 60 
Payment Plan Aug 60 
Payment Plan Sep 60 
Payment Plan Oct 60 
Payment Plan Nov 60 
Payment Plan Dec 60 
Online Payment 66.1 
Payment Plan Jan 21 60 
Online payment 16.1.2021 192.85 
Online payment 340.9 
Total 3380.72 
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FE Dated 28/1/21 

In response to the letter received today from the council tax department. 

This email still does not provide the figures I requested. I did receive figures on 18/1/21 but it did not include the 
payments made from 16/1/21. 

They have also not confirmed for me the total amount owed since the amendments in council tax support and the 
total bill amount before the amendments 

This letter states the agreement had been cancelled in October due to not making payment in line with the 
agreement. I did email when this happened to show the payment had been made and had continued to make the 
payments in line with the agreement and when I received the final reminder in December wrote again to say I had 
been making payments in line with the agreement. 

This was not looked into for me as requested which resulted in the court summons being issued. 

Again I had done nothing wrong and had not missed any payments as I had proved by sending screen shots proving 
the payment had in fact been made. 

As this was not looked into when requested and went instead straight to a court summons I have been caused even 
more distress through not fault of my own but yet another department error.  

This stress causing me to clear the outstanding balance on a credit card as I just can not cope with having to deal 
with them any further. 

I feel the way I have been treated since the housing benefit department error was discovered and my bills have been 
adjusted has been disgusting. It was due to no fault of my own this arose and rather than being given support trying 
to keep on top of the bulls caused by official department error. I have been hounded . This stress caused has been 
unbelievable . Over four years worth of bills expected to be cleared straight away when it was caused through no 
fault of my own is unfair and when a plan was put in place they cancelled it even when I had on fact made those 
payments.  

I feel it extremely unfair department  error left me with these bills in the first place and then I have done all I can to 
resolve the situation and they made further errors that then saw my plan cancelled through no fault of my own. 



89 

From their letter I believe they have at least removed the £45 admin fees added due to the courts summons 

The distress all this has caused has been overwhelming and I see this is trying to be struck out before hearing which 
again I feel is so unfair. Why is it department errors can leave innocent people facing not only huge bill but constant 
harassment and unbelievable amounts of stress? 

I hope this can proceed to hearing and be determined fairly. 

Kind Regards 

xxxx xxxx 

www.charnwood.gov.uk 

MISS xxxx xxxx 

xxxx 

Reply to: Charnwood Borough Council 

Council Tax Department 

PO Box 184 

Erith 

DA8 9EU 

Telephone: 0345 6091258 

Email: charnwood.counciltax@secure.capita.co.uk 

Fax: 01509 634839 

My Ref: CT/LW 

Date: 28 January 2021 

Dear Miss xxxx, 

Council Tax Account: 74148579 

Re: 9 xxxx CLOSE, MOUNTSORREL, LEICS, LE12 7FH 
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Further to your e-mails, received 18th January 2021, I am writing with regards to the above Council Tax account. 

It is noted from my records that an e-mail was issued to you direct on the same date advising of all payments received 
on your Council Tax accounts. As such I refer you to that letter with regards to payments made on both this account 
and your previous Council Tax account. 

According to my records the Arrangement on the above account was cancelled on 13th October 2020 as result of 
payments not being made in accordance with the Arrangement Noticed dated 19th March 2020. As such an Adjustment 
Notice was issued 13th October followed by a Final Notice on 18th December 2020 and a Summons on 18th January 
2021. 

However, I can confirm that a payment for £192.85 has been received on the account on 19th January 2021 and as 
such the Summons will be removed on this occasion. 

Please note that all payments must be made as per bills issued and failure to do so will result in reminders being issued. 
On the third occasion an account falls into arrears within the same notice period, a Final Notice becomes applicable 
with the full balance on the account due. 

I trust this clarifies the matter. 

Yours sincerely 

Mr A Jarvis 

Revenues Manager 

For and on behalf of Charnwood Borough Council 
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Respondant– 

Appeal Number: VT00000923 
Appeal Type: CT Reduction 

Appellant’s 
Name:  
Appeal Property: 

Mrs xxxx xxxx 9 
xxxx Close 
Mountsorrel 
Loughborough 
LE12 7FH 

Respondent – Charnwood Borough Council 

The respondent requests the Appeal be struck out as the Local Authority’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme is a discount and not a benefit and falls under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
13A (1) and (2)   

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/13A 

As such the Local Authority has made an award but at a later date recalculated the Appellant’s 
Council Tax Reduction based on financial information received, which created a downward 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/13A
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/13A
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adjustment which was applied retrospectively.  The new awards are in line with the Billing 
Authority’s Council Tax Scheme.  The terminology “overpaid due to Official error” disappeared 
when Council Tax Reduction came in in April 2013.   

https://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/D-G-v-Liverpool-City-Council.pdf 

The Respondent states that any increase in a Council Tax Bill following a decrease in Council Tax 
Reduction is billed to the appellant.   

https://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/D-G-v-Liverpool-City-Council.pdf
https://www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/D-G-v-Liverpool-City-Council.pdf
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